Transport



Roads (NI) Order

ROADS Service

Cycle Tracks (Lurgan) Order (NI) 2002

Notice is given that the Department for Regional Development made on 25th June 2002, an Order entitled Cycle Tracks (Lurgan) Order (Northern Ireland) 2002 (S.R. 2002 No. 227), which will come into operation on 30th August 2002. The effect of the Order is to introduce two-way cycle tracks in Lurgan on footways in Eastway Roundabout, Pinebank, Portadown Road and Tullygally East Road, on the footpath linking Portadown Road and Old Portadown Road, and on the footpath linking Pinebank and Beech Path.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from Room 201, Clarence Court, 10-18 Adelaide Street, Belfast BT2 8GB.

(1510/26)

Agriculture & Fisheries



Department of Agriculture and **Rural Development**

Transmission Spongiform Encephalopathy Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2002

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development, being a Department designated for the purposes of section 2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972 in relation to the common agricultural policy of the European Community, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the said section 2(2) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, made on 24th June 2002 the: Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathy Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2002.

The regulations will come into operation on 18th July 2002.

Copies of the regulations may be purchased at an early date from the Stationery Office Bookshop, 16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD.

(2004/3)

Public Inquiry

GRADE SEPARATED JUNCTION AT A1 DROMORE BYPASS AND B2 HILLSBOROUGH ROAD, DROMORE

The Department for Regional Development has decided to hold a Public Local Inquiry to consider the Environmental Statement prepared by the Department for the proposed project together with opinions expressed in relation to it in accordance with Articles 130 and 67A of the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993.

The Department has appointed Mr. E. Mayne as Inspector to hold the Inquiry and to report to the Department.

The Inquiry will be held in the White Gables Hotel, Hillsborough commencing at 10.30 am on Thursday, 3rd October 2002, and continuing on such other days and at such times as may be determined by the Inspector appointed to conduct the proceedings. All persons interested in the proposal and such other persons as the Inspector in his discretion thinks fit to allow, may attend and be heard at the times and place stated. Maps may be inspected and further information relating to the proposals may be obtained at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Divisional Roads Manager, Roads Service, Southern Division, Marlborough House, Central Way, Craigavon.

(1510/27)

Public Inquiry

TRUNK ROAD T4 (BALLYMACORMICK)

ROADS (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1993

The Department for Regional Development hereby gives notice that, under the provisions of the above-named Order, it has appointed Mr. E. Mayne to hold an inquiry into its proposal to make an order under Articles 14 and 68 of the Order which would direct that approximately 575 metres of new slip roads in the townland of Ballymacormick and County of Down would become part of the Trunk Road T4. Ancillary works would involve the construction of an underpass, a new deceleration lane, new connecting roads and the improvement of

The inquiry will be held in the White Gables Hotel, Hilisborough commencing at 10.30 am on Thursday, 10th October, 2002.

Maps showing the Department's proposals may be inspected and further information obtained at all reasonable hours at the Roads Service offices of the Department, Southern Division, Marlborough House, Central Way, Craigavon BT64 1AD.

All persons appearing to be affected and such other persons as the Inspector in his discretion thinks fit to allow may attend and be heard.

R. Sherman, Authorised Officer.

Date: 27th June, 2002.



(1510/28)

Energy



Electricity

Ofreg

NOTICE UNDER ARTICLE 10(4) OF THE ELECTRICITY (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1992

The Director General of Electricity Supply for Northern Ireland (hereafter referred to as "the Director") pursuant to Article 10(4) of the Electricity (Northern Ireland) Order 1992 hereby gives notice as follows: (1) The Director proposes to grant a generation licence to Coolkeeragh ESB Limited.

(2) The Director considers that Coolkeeragh ESB Limited is a credible generator; and that the grant of the licence would promote competition in the generation and supply of electricity;

(3) Representations or objections with respect to the proposed licence may be made on or before 5th August 2002 to the Director at the Office for the Regulation of Electricity and Gas, Brookmount Buildings, 42 Fountain Street, Belfast BT1 5EE.

Douglas B. McIldoon, Director General of Electricity Supply for Northern Ireland.

Dated: 5th July 2002. (2103/32)

Other Notices



Northern Ireland Office Explosives Act 1875

GOVERNMENT INSPECTORS OF EXPLOSIVES

In pursuance of section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875 the Secretary of State appointed on 12th August 1980, Mr. Martin Harry Goose of the Health & Safety Executive as an Inspector for Northern Ireland, to exercise the powers of an inspector under section 20 of the Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act 1991. Section 20 of the 1991 Act was replaced by section 22 of the Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act 1996. Section 22 of the 1996 Act is preserved by section